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	I. amendment

	SOLICITATION No.
	SOLICITATION DATE
	AMENDMENT No.
	AMENDMENT DATE

	267655
	July 2, 2014
	1
	July 15, 2014

	issued by and return to:
	DUE DATE

	Washington River Protection Solutions, LLC
P.O. Box 850
Richland, WA 99352
Attn:  Karyn E. Kost  MSIN: H6-16
509-376-8236 (tele) / 509-376-0825 (fax)

Karyn_E_Kost@rl.gov (e-mail)


	This amendment does not change the date by which offers are due unless a date and time is inserted below.

	
	Date
	Time

	
	
	

	DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT

1)  Provide Questions and Answers as follows:



Question 1: Is solicitation # 267655 Engineering Managed Task Services opened to staff augmentation companies that can supply professional candidates in the area of Project Management and Engineering?

Answer: Offerors shall meet the Qualification Standards identified in Part A - Solicitation, Section 3.2 Qualification Standards.  It is not intended for staff augmentation companies. 

Question 2: Will this BMA allow for procurement of items/material, fabrication, construction, etc…?

Answer: The intent of the BMA(s) is to provide professional services.  There is no intent to do design build or construction under the BMA(s).  Any subcontracting should be incidental to the work being performed.

Question 3: Would it be allowed to add categories/rates for the following areas:

a. Document Control

b. Jr. Project Control/Scheduler

Answer: No.  WRPS has determined that the labor categories identified are sufficient for our needs. 

Question 4: For provision of personnel expertise information and pricing in Exhibit 1 – Compensation Schedule, please provide further clarification of the definition of the “Design” Engineer. Is this considered to be a general design engineer who covers multiple disciplines or more like a CAD designer with an engineering degree?

Answer: A Design Engineer is considered to be an individual with a BS degree in a particular engineering discipline (or demonstrated equivalent combination of education and experience), and performs the engineering design of systems, structures, and/or components.  Whether or not the engineer has experience with CAD is left to the subcontractor to manage.
Question 5: WRPS has requested both “Process” Engineers and “Chemical” Engineers in Exhibit 1; these terms are generally synonymous in many engineering organizations. Can WRPS provide additional clarification between these two engineering categories?

Answer: These are nearly synonymous and they may function in an identical manner.  A chemical engineer has a Chemical Engineering degree.  WRPS has a qualification card entitled “Process Engineer” where education and experience requirements are stated as follows: “Baccalaureate in chemical engineering, chemistry, or other engineering degree traditionally associated with manufacturing chemical processes.”  The expectation is that the subcontractor’s requirements for “process engineer” should be similarly aligned.  
Question 6: Are bidders required to provide labor rates for all personnel categories that are listed in Exhibit 1?

Answer: Yes. Refer to Part A - Solicitation, Section 4.1.3.1 Compensation Schedules, that states the Offeror must propose one labor rate for each of the specified labor sub-categories listed on the Compensation Schedule.
Question 7: Part A of the Solicitation, subsection 4.1.1.5, requests the submittal of a Past Performance form (Exhibit 3) as part of the Volume I – Technical Proposal submittal. Subsection 4.1.3.6, Additional Information, of the Volume III – Business and Price Proposal discussion also references submittal of the Past Performance form (Exhibit 3). Please clarify if WRPS requires submittal of this form in both the Technical and Price proposals.

Answer:  It is not necessary to provide the Past Performance form (Exhibit 3) in both the Volume I - Technical Proposal and Volume III - Business and Price Proposal. The Past Performance form (Exhibit 3) should be included with the Volume I - Technical Proposal only. 
Question 8: The proposal is required to be submitted via e-mail. Are there any file size limitations for electronic receipt by WRPS of the proposal documents?

Answer: No

Question 9: Given that there is no defined scope of work or task definition, does WRPS intend to issue subsequent Task Order requests tied to this solicitation’s awarded Compensation Schedule? Will WRPS submit Task Order requests to all successfully awardees or elect to proceed with a sole source selection with a given subcontractor for future scopes that would require the personnel categories of this Solicitation?

Answer: Yes, the compensation schedule in the BMA(s) will be the basis for pricing all subsequent issued releases. As stated in Part 3 - Model Subcontract, Section 8.4 Assignment of Work, specific tasks may be awarded using further competition or by selecting a Subcontractor, or Subcontractors, to perform the work, as best fits the business needs of WRPS.  

Question 10: Section 3.1.2 Price Evaluation Criteria indicates that a 5% evaluation discount will be applied to the price proposal from small businesses, as defined by the size standard of the assigned NAICS Code (562910 and 500); will you be applying the requirements of FAR 52.219-14 Limitations on Subcontracting for the definition of a small business offeror in order to prevent a small business from “fronting” for a large business in order to obtain the evaluation discount?

Answer: Because each task is independent and each level of effort may be different, it is not practicable to impose a subcontracting limitation. It is expected that any Subcontractor that receives an award under this Solicitation demonstrate they have the capability to perform engineering services without “passing-through” a majority of the work. Those proposals that demonstrate the capability to self-perform greater amounts of work without heavy reliance on subcontractors, will be rated more favorably.

	


	Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the solicitation remain unchanged and in full force and effect.


Ii. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF amendment
	Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment in writing, by the date and time specified for proposal submissions or the revised Due Date above (if revised), whichever is later. Failure of your acknowledgment to be received at the designated location by the specified date and time may result in rejection of your offer. If, by virtue of this amendment you wish to change your offer, such change must make reference to the solicitation and this amendment.

	NAME AND ADDRESS OF OFFERor
	name of signer

	
	

	
	title of signer

	OFFEROR (Signature of person authorized to sign)
	

	
	date
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